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Ms. Wenche Lier
Golden Gate Petroleum
501 Shell Avenue
Martinez, CA 94553

Subject: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Hayward Bulk Distribution Facility, Haward, California

Dear Ms. Lier:

Enclosed is the report summarizing Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. review
of the first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring data at the Hayward Bulk
Petroleum Distribution Facility in Hayward, California. This report
presents the results of the investigative work and chemical testing, the
laboratory reports and Chain-of-Custody records, the groundwater well
sampling records, and a site location map and site plan with groundwater
flow direction.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service on this project. Please call
Tony Choi at (510) 450-0770 if you have any questions or need any

additional information. A"

Sincerely,

P “ s /,/ = 7
yn

Tony Choi thia A. Dittmar, RG 7213
Assistant Project Geologist Project Engineer

Enclosure

TC: cd

e Mr. Scott Seery, ACHCS



GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 2003

Hayward Bulk Petroleum Distribution Facility
Hayward, California

SITE DESCRIPTION

Golden Gate Petroleum Hayward Bulk Petroleum Distribution Facility is located at
1565 Industrial Parkway West in Hayward, California (Figure 1). The facility is
located along the north side of Industrial Parkway West in an area zoned for industrial
and commercial use. It has been used for the retail sale of gasoline and petroleum fuel
products since approximately 1960. The Site presently has three (3) 20,000-gallon
fiberglass underground fuel storage tanks (USTs) and nine (9) dispenser islands that
dispense diesel, unleaded regular, plus unleaded, and premium unleaded regular
gasoline (Figure 2). Previous investigations of the Site have encountered groundwater
in silt, silty clays, and silty sand combinations from depths of 10 to 18 feet below
(Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. [B&A], 1999). Seven (7) monitor wells have been
installed at the site for the purpose of groundwater monitoring. Site history
information can be found in the Preliminary Site Assessment Report (B&A, 2002).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING FIELD ACTIVITIES

Dates of field activities: March 13, 2003 (monitoring and sampling)
Wells inspected: MW-1 through MW-7

Wells sampled: MW-1 through MW-7

Water analyses: TPHD and TPHMO (EPA 8015M),

TPHG, BTEX, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE,
TAME, Alcohols, EDB and 1,2-DCA

(EPA 8260B)

Laboratory: Excelchem Environmental Labs
(Sacramento, California)

Groundwater elevations: Ranged from -0.39 ft MW-7) to 0.14 ft
(MW-5) above mean sea level

Flow direction/gradient: 0.4-0.53 fi/ft radially away from MW-3
(towards the east)

Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH): None observed



GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

TPHG concentrations: Up to 0.096 mg/l (MW-2)
TPHD concentrations: Up to 0.28 mg/l MW-2)
TPHMO concentrations: <0.50 mg/1 (all wells)
Benzene concentrations: 2.4 ug/l (MW-6)

Toluene and ethylbenzene concentrations: < 0.50 ug/lin all wells

Total xylenes concentrations: < 0.5 or < 5.0 pg/lin all wells
MTBE concentrations: Up to 81 ug/l MW-7)
Eﬁﬁlgﬁ;’ DERE, J2-DCR, and.EDB < 0.5 or < 5.0 pg/lin all wells
TBA concentrations: < 5.0 pg/lin all wells
DISCUSSION

Separate phase hydrocarbons were not observed in wells MW-1 through MW-7 during
first quarter 2003 monitoring activities. TPHG was detected in wells MW-2 and MW-
6, where its concentration exceeded the State taste and odor threshold. TPHD was
detected above Federal taste and odor threshold in wells MW-2 and MW-6.
Concentrations of Benzene exceeded the California MCL in well MW-2. MTBE was
detected above California secondary MCL in wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-7.
Toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB
were not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

ATTACHMENTS

e Summary of Monitor Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevations
(Table 1)

e Groundwater Chemical Test (EPA 8015M and EPA 8260B) Results (Table 2)

¢ Site Location (Figure 1)

e Site Plan (Figure 2)

e Location of Former USTs (Figure 3)

e Potentiometric Surface Elevation Contour Map, March 13, 2003 (Figure 4)

¢ TPHD Isoconcentration Contours, December 4, 2002 (Figure 5)

e MTBE Isoconcentration Contours, December 4, 2002 (Figure 6)

e Monitor Well Sampling Forms (Appendix A)

e Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Forms (Appendix B)

e Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Protocols (Appendix C)
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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by the staff of Bonkowski & Associates, Inc. and has
been reviewed and approved by the professionals whose signatures appear below.

The findings, recommendations, specifications, or professional opinions are presented,
within the limits prescribed by the Client, after being prepared in accordance with
generally accepted engineering practice in Northern California at the time this report
was prepared. No other warranty is either expressed or implied.
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Table 1. Summary of Monitor Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevations
Golden Gate Petroleum Hayward Cardlock, Hayward, California.
Well Geologic Depthof  Top of Potentiometric
Casing Total  Units Screened  Casing Depth to  Surface
Well No. Diameter Depth Monitored Interval Elevation  Water Elevation Date
(inches) (feet) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) {feet amsl)
MW-1 2 315 silty clay, organic-rich clay 10-30 10.43 10.52 -0.09 3/13/2003
sandy clay, clay 11.31 -0.88 12/4/2002
11.38 -0.95 10/9/2002
MW-2 2 26.5 sandy gravel clay, sand 10-25 10.98 11.27 -0.29 3/13/2003
12.05 -1.07 12/4/2002
12.13 -1.15 10/9/2002
MW-3 2 26.5 base gravel, clay, gravelly sand, 10-25 11.17 11.46 -0.29 3/13/2003
silty sand, sandy gravel, clay 12.19 -1.02 12/4/2002
12.31 -1.14 10/9/2002
MW-4 2 25 pea gravel, sand 10-25 11.36 11.69 -0.33 3/13/2003
12.38 -1.02 12/4/2002
12.64 -1.28 10/9/2002
MW-5 2 31.5 silty gravel, gravelly clay, 10-30 1141 11.27 0.14 3/13/2003
silty clay, clay, sand 12.23 -0.82 12/4/2002
12.38 -0.97 10/9/2002
MW-6 2 31.5 fill gravel, clay, clayey gravel 10-30 10.86 10.91 -0.05 3/13/2003
11.78 -0.92 12/4/2002
11.92 -1.06 10/9/2002




Table 1. Summary of Monitor Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevations
Golden Gate Petroleum Hayward Cardlock, Hayward, California.

Well Geologic Depthof  Top of Potentiometric
Casing Total  Units Screened  Casing Depth to  Surface
Well No. Diameter Depth Monitored Interval Elevation  Water Elevation Date
(inches) (feet) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (feet amsl)
MW-7 2 265 gravel, silt, clay, sand 10-25 10.78 11.17 -0.39 3/13/2003
11.98 -1.20 127412002
12.02 -1.24 10/9/2002

amsl - above mean sea level (National Geodetic Vertical Datum 1929)



Table 2. Groundwater Chemical Test (EPA 8015M and EPA 8260B) Results,
Golden Gate Petrolenm Hayward Cardlock, Hayward, California.

Sample Ethyl- Total 1,2- Date
Number TPHG TPHD TPHMO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TAME ETRE DIPE TBA  Methanol Ethanol DCA EDB Sampled
(mgM) (mgM)  (mg/l) (ng/D) (g/)  (ue/ (gD @M gD gD gD ) @ghH el D @)

MW-1 <0.050 <0050 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0.050 <0.050 <0.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.54 <050 <050 <050 <50 - - <050 <0.50 12/4/2003
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - ND ND 10/9/2002
MW-2 0.099 0.28 <0.50 2.1 <0.5 <05 <0.5 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0.050 029 <0.10 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 7.8 <0.50 <050 <050 <5.0 -- = <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2003
ND 0.48 0.12° 1.9 ND ND 0.54 8.8 ND ND ND ND -- - ND ND 10/9/2002
MW-3 <0.050 0.097 <(0.50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 74 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <200 <50 <5.0 3/13/2003
0.50 <0.050 0.56° <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 520 1.7 <050 <050 <5.0 -- - <0350 <050 12/4/2003
0.62° 0.17° ND ND ND ND ND 890 2.9 ND ND 7.6 -- -- ND ND 10/9/2002
MW-4 <0.050 0.090 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0.050 <0.25 5.0¢ <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <050 <050 <050 <5.0 - - <050 <0.50 12/4/2003
ND 0.18° ND ND ND ND ND 1.0° ND ND ND  ND - = ND ND 10/9/2002
MW-5 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0.050 <0.050 0.22° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0 <050 <050 <050 <5.0 - -- <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2003
ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.59 ND ND ND ND - -- ND ND 10/9/2002
MW-6 0.066  0.098 <0.50 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <50 <20 <05 <05 3/13/2003
<0050 0.053° <010 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 - -- <050 <050  12/4/2003

<050 073 0.16° 110 11 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 -- -- ND ND 10/9/2002




Table 2. Groundwater Chemical Test (EPA 8015M and EPA 8260B) Results,
Golden Gate Petroleum Hayward Cardlock, Hayward, California.

Sample Ethyl- Total 1,2- Date
Number TPHG TPHD TPHMO Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TAME ETBE DIPE TBA  Methanol Ethanol DCA EDB Sampled
(mgM) (mgl) (mg/) (ng/h (ng/h (ng/ (ng/ (ugM  (ug/M  (ug/M (g  (ug) (ug/h (ng/D (ng/l)  (ug/l)

MW-7 <0.050 0.064 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 81 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <0.5 <0.5 3/13/2003
<0050 0.14" <0.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 170 1.7 <050 <050 <50 - - <0.50 <0.50 12/4/2003
0.34° 0.49 0.13° ND ND ND ND 480 5.1 ND ND ND - -- ND ND 10/9/2002

Regulatory 1 2 3 2 2 2 4 5

Standard 0.005 0.1 1.0 42 29 17 5 12

1 -- Taste and odor threshold (SWRCB) * Hydrocarbon pattem does not resemble gasoline. <0.50 -- Not detected above lab reporting limit of 0.50

2 -- Taste and odor threshold (U.S. EPA) . Hydrocarbon pattem does not resemble diesel. ND -- Not detected above lab reporting limit

3 -- California Pimary MCL ¢ Hydrocarbon pattern does not resemble motor oil. -- Not analyzed

4 -- California Secondary MCL dCocalur.ing compounds interferred with surrogate recovery

5 -- California Action Leve]
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MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site;_GGP - Hayward - .98184 Well No.._ MW-1
Field Tech.:  T.cuyd Date: 3/13/23%

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.): Total depth of casing (ft.): 30

Before Purging: 40.52 Linear feet of water:  [9.43

After Purging:  — Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft’
s O T

Volume of w 1 casing (f): 042

Total purging time (min.) [2— 1 ft’ = 7.48 gal.

Begin:  nyy2 Volume of water in | casing (gal): 3 jg

End: o084

Curnulative Water US fr.uh * *k
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°[) ) Water Appearance | Particulate

g, 73 3,517 *7.29 Ly

gz | 02

L.

~
A
1

g | D3P
OB9] 0-%5
0754 .05
* Appearance 3 CarnsEouTIVE ** Particle
CL

CO
U

AR Ly

t:l
\:\J

2030
Z,120

U
~d
)
¥

TS
f

&~
[

37 CL-

=4

i

o
K

clear READMNEGS W(THIN  § = sand
cloudyl <y - PALAMETERLS ML
turhid  FeAzeD CL

silt
clay

LA |
nn

Comments: PUME INTAKE SET & ~ 1T BTIC ¢ Flow RATS (@ ~ 2S00 MU/MN . EQULL END

ESTABLSHED « (SC MICLoPEGE AETHODS . LOWER P 0.1 Arrd Fae YIAS

KO Fp oBsEavel

COAECT 6w SAMPLE FINGRIBH —pn -

{p) Bx QML gny | L AMBER. Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled; 0972 Groundwater Elevation:

il =] ,
I foREa ose | 0.9 ™ ¢ie Z,240 735 ci-
&



MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - 1.98184

Well No.._ MW-2

Field Tech.:_ T -tHY

Date: 343/

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.).

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging: .27

Linear feet of water:

(325

—

After Purging:

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft’

Thickness of FP (ft): @

Yol Lok

in 1 casing (ft’): 0.3°

Total purging time (min.) 4

1 f° =7.48 gal.

Volume of water in 1 casing (gal). 2.2

Begin: 925
End: 53y
Coed)
Cumulative Water ﬁ?{S/&M * ik
Volume Temp Conductivity pHof Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) ) Water Appearance | Particulate
925 0.2% Fa = H ez £%D L
oqeg | O.e% €r.% | 4.5% £S5 cu
93¢ l.os 1.6 -ff,gjd .%} ci
09 244 us 61.% ,;.hex.{() L5 o
3 CINSERUTIVE REAPINGS WiTHIN T 5%,  BARAMETELP STABIU 2ep
* Appearance ** Particle
CL. = clear S = sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
U = turbid CL = clay

Comments:

Pusmt vme. s(® a7/ Brec_ o pic 2Pl CC Frow RATE SET & ~<LBow Mt

FOM LB LM ConDIIONS ESTARUSHED © Lowdr From RATC 7o~ (it £ TS

NG FREE PRODUCT oBsSCRVED

CoLLerT G SAMPLE t WLASIRY MW~

g 2x o me WA PRES el 9L x ILAMBEY Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: @137

Groundwater Elevation:
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MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - L.98184

Well No.: MW-3

Field Tech.:___ T.CHt

Date:_ 2/%43

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging:  |j.4¢,

Linear feet of water: 13 54

After Purging: —

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 f*

Thickness of FP (ft): &J

Volume of water in 1 casing (ft*): 0.3

Total purging time (min.) §

1 £’ = 7.48 gal.

Begin: ;005

Volume of water in | casing (gal): 7.2__

End: /Qiy
) £
Cul%culaiive Water U T " -
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Tune Removed ) m) Water Appearance | Particulate
{605 g.25 b4 O 2,450 A O
(oo 0.s 6HLY 2,360 2217 oL
iof( a.78 629 2,360 - o
v _ :
W oy L O 652 | 2,350 24 9 .
3 CONSEQUTIVE REDINGS w3 THAN LIS L. - PReMETERS STApI L1 2E D
* Appearance ** Particle
CL. = clear S =  sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay

ESTABLISHED - Loniar. Qrow pare TU <O, LLfMipd 70 calicT VRS

L) Fee PRoJUcT O6SERVED

Coyecr Gt SIMPLER WL S5 4w -3

IV Dx gAML YDAS vifHCl ¥ (X L LAMBER

Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: (017

Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - 1.98184

Well No.:_MW-4

Field Tech.: “T.CHO\

Date: 3/13/03

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging: i ¢

Linear feet of water: i3.3

After Purging: ——

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft’

Thickness of FP (ft): 7

Volume of water in 1 casin

Total purging time (min.) 9

1 ft’ =7.48 gal.

Begin: 04| Volume of water in 1 casing (gal): 2.7
End: 1556
(=LY
Cumulative | Water 7 ,E{g/w ' * ok
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) 1) Water Appearance | Particulate
1041 Q-1 63K o 6,595 CL
(cH4 065 £7.0 7% 547 £t
(047 L3 LE.T THD 69% - CL
(050 LY4S 470 I 6.4 £l
D CoNSJeUTIG REALINGS Wil (5% - PARAMETERS. STABLIZED
* Appearance ** Particle
CL = clear ) =  sand
cCOo = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay

Comments: S ET PuME INTRAKE. @ ~17° BT0C. FMICRIPURGE. (@ 0.5 /MmN . EQuULL .COND. EST

COWER Bt T <00 LS 0 COUEST 1am 5

Ny Fore Fratucr 0BSEZUED

COULECT G SAMPLE #ILs3i §y—Mw ~ ¢
IN_ ZxyO My U PRES uiHCL Y- 11 ] LAWBEYS Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: 1055 Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP B Hayward - 1.98184 Well No.;. MW-5
Field Tech.: T .CHO[ Date: 2130

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.): Total depth of casing (ft.): 30

Before Purging: {1.2-7 Linear feet of water: (877

After Purging: — Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 f*
Thickness of FP (f): &

Volume of water in 1 casing (ft°): 0.

Total purging time (min.) 4 1 ft’ = 7.48 gal.
Begin:  {11d Volume of water in 1 casing (gal): 3.\
End: [0
Lok’ _—
Cuﬁmlative Water |7 0] S/u,x - « -
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°F) \ﬁ:erhn‘dcm) Water Appearance | Particulate
it 0.2:5 .2 | 4430 £33 &g
fu> 056 664 | .80 £.3% L
HiG OR7 66. % 4, %50 .83 Ci
(hq 1% 66, 3 4,350 6. BL CcL
2 cerysebaave READINGS WISl - RIANEERS STAg I 76D
* Appearance ** Particle
CL = clear S = sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
T = turbid CL = clay
Comments; PUMP iINTAKE SET@ ~20) ‘BTIC . Ml LofulGE (0 L HIOML/Min  EotEr EQUUL.

COND. €57 LOWER.FLow a1 n = 0. L Teonear WAS

ND FREE FRODUCT gBsipvsD

COLLEST Gro SAMPLEH WLGSISU~Mw —S
N ZRGOML WA ppes. w/tct o { Xt meer - Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled; {2 Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - 1.98184

Well No.._ MW-6

Field Tech.:  -T.CH{N

Date; 3/13/0%

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.).

Total depth of casing (ft.): 30

Before Purging: .41

Linear feet of water: BN

After Purging:

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft*

Thickness of FP (ft): ﬁf

Vqlg{ng { ata_a_rin 1 casin, (flj)' 0.4

Total purging time (min.) 4

| ft* = 7.48 gal.

Begin: 14 Volume of water in 1 casing (gal): 3.]
End: (51
Q@pﬂ,) L
Curmulative |  Water US /e * o
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°[) ) Water Appearance | Particulate
JIHZ a4 %0 3,040 7.9 i
N4 3 o L™ oy p el G0 i
-3 0.7 2.0 2,570 "1.20 oL,
1S 1.0 5. 7,56Y 714 L
% conSeriUeBEADWGS paTHIN T15% . PARAMETEES STAGLY ze R
* Appearance ** Particle
CL = clear S =  sand
CO = cloudy ML = il
U = turbid CL = clay
Comments:___Pymp WIALE ST @ ~ 20" GTOC . MICRAOPURGE @ ~ HOD ML PN ~ EQifi COND,

B SRe el LOwEe. fuow T ~O 1 LiMinl 70 Corecr (a7 S

NO LRET PRosucl coSEQUED . SUGHT ODIR SMELED

CoNAET G SEAMPUE it ISEY -~ -5

IN 2 YIML YORS PRES o /HOL ¥-tx i AATop of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: __{{ 55

Groundwater Elevation:




MONITOR WELL SAMPLING

File No./Site: GGP - Hayward - L.98184

Well No.._MW-7

Field Tech.;_T. (4ot

Date;___2/13/0

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT

Depth to water measured from TOC (ft.):

Total depth of casing (ft.): 25

Before Purging:  [i. 17

Linear feet of water: 2.8

After Purging:

Area of casing x-sect: 0.0218 ft*

| Thickness of FP (ft): 7

Volume of water in 1 casing (f): 0.3

Total purging time (min.) 4

1 ft* =7.48 gal.

Begin: ™

Volume of water in 1 casing (gal): 2 2

End: 12¥2—

(qel) ;5
Cumulative | Water UG femn * *E
Volume Temp Conductivity pH of Water Primary
Time Removed (°E) _ Water Appearance | Particulate
1243 015 LS 2,050 &5 oo
126 0.65% L3 3,030 (.53 &L
\Lig [0S e | gem £ [
1220 | [Lus {6 3,170 &0 c-
3 (odunut REandies LN £ (57 - PARAMETELS ST IZE 1>
* Appearance ** Particle
CLL. = clear S = sand
CO = cloudy ML = silt
TU = turbid CL = clay

Comments: ST PUMP iNTare @ ~ (7/BTOC . MLCROPULSE (@ ~ Hub MU/ | ESTABUSH

CHuLBRWM Con 0 imoN « LOWER. Row RLegE T ~ <0 L/ M T CULECT

‘f‘,—”}R 3

NO FRregPRonyct 085EED

Cop LECT 6L SAMPLER (MASIEH M - T

A2 YD i VOB S LAV Amgy?.  Top of Casing Elevation:

Time Sampled: | %%2

Groundwater Elevation:




EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3
Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Aftention: Tony Choi Date Sampled: 03/13/03
Bonkowski & Assoc. Date Received: 03/14/03
6400 Hollis St. Siute 4 TPHg Analyzed: 03/20/03
Emeryville, CA 94608 TPHd Analyzed: 03/21:103
Project: 198184 Task 8 TPHo Analyzed: 03/21/03
Meinod: EBA 3015m Methana! Analyzad: 231803
WL98184- WL98184- WL98184- WL98184-
Client Sample 1.D. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW -4
LAB. NO. W0303386 W0303387 W0303388 W0303389
ANALYTE R/L | Resuits | R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Methanol 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 50 99 50 ND 50 ND
TPH as Diesel 50 ND 50 280 50 97 50 90
TPH as Oil 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND
WL98184- WL98184- WL98184-
Client Sample 1.D. MW-5 MW-6 MW-7
LAB. NC. W0033580 W0303391 W0303392
ANALYTE R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/IL | Results
Methanol 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 50 66 50 ND
TPH as Diesel 50 ND 50 98 50 64
TPH as Gil 500 ND 500 ND 500 ND
QA/QC %RECOVERY ) QA/QC %RECOVERY
LCS| LCSD LCS| LCSD
Benzene 93 89 Benzene 89 87
Toluene 87 86 Toluene 90 88
cinylbenzene 3% 34 Zthylbenzane a5 84 |
Total Xylenes 87 86 Total Xylenes 88 87
TPH as Diesel 101 103 TPHg QA/QC Analyzed: 03/20/03
TPH as Oil 110 105
TPHg QA/QC Analyzed: 03/19/03 QA/QC %RECOVERY
TPHd QA/QC Analyzed: 03/21/03 LCS| LCSD
TPHo QA/QC Analyzed: 03/25/03 Methanol 103 93
QA/QC Analyzed: 03/18/03

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Limit
Water samples reported in pg/L

03/25/03
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certificalion No. 2119)
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EXCELCHEM

ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3

Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Fax#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Tony Choi Date Sampled:

Bonkowski & Assoc. Date Received:

6400 Hollis St. Siute 4 Date Analyzed:

Emeryville, CA 94608
Project: 198184 Task 8
Method:  EPA 8260

W19818- WL98184- WL98184- WL9818-
Client Sample 1.D. MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW -4
LAB. NO. W0303386 W0303387 W0303388 W0303389
ANALYTE R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Ethanol 20 ND 20 ND 200 ND 20 ND
Benzene 0.5 ND 0.5 2.1 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 05 ND
m.p-xylene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
o-xylene 05 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND G.5 ND
tert-Butanol 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 50 ND 5.0 ND
MTBE 0.5 ND 0.5 9.6 5.0 74 0.5 ND
Diisopropyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 50 ND 0.5 ND
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 05 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 5.0 ND 0.5 ND
_ SURROGATE %RECOVERY

Dibromoflouromethane 94 96 96 96
Toluene-d8 97 97 94 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 98 110 103

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Limit
Water sampies reported i pg/L

03/25/03
Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
(Certification No 2119)
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03/13/03
03/14/03
03/21/03



EXCELCHEM
ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

500 Giuseppe Court, Suite 3

Roseville, CA 95678

Phone#: (916) 773-3664 Faxi#: (916) 773-4784
ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Tony Choi

Bonkowski & Assoc.

6400 Hollis St. Siute 4

Emeryville, CA 94608
Project: L98184 Task 8
Metiiod:  EPA 82608

WLO8184- WLO8184- WL98184-
Client Sample 1.D. MW-5 MW-6 MW -7
LAB. NO. W0303390 W0303391 W0303392
ANALYTE R/L | Results | R/L | Results | R/L | Results
Ethanol 20 ND 20 ND 20 ND
Benzene 0.5 ND 0.5 2.4 05 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
m.p-xylene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
o-xylene 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
tert-Butanol 5.0 ND 50 ND 50 NG
MTBE 05 1.3 0.5 ND 0.5 81
Diisopropyl! ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 05 ND
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.5 ND 05 ND 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 05 ND
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.5 ND ):5 ND 0.5 ND
SURROGATE %RECOVERY
Dibromoflouromethane 96 97 96
Toluene-d8 96 96 96
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 103 106
~ QAJQC %RECOVERY
' LCS|{ LCSD

1,1-Dichloroethene 86 81
Benzene 93 89
Trichloroethene 95 89
Toluene 92 87
Chiorobenzene 89 87

QA/QC Analyzed: 03/20/03
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.
R/L = Reporting Limit
Water samples reported in pg/L
Soil samples reported in mg/Kg

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No. 2119)
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Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

03/25/03
Date Reported

03/13/03
03/14/03
03/21103



(e e mm - . G
Excelch N - TN BN I aa e
xceichem Rosevile, CA 95678 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
Environmental Labs Ph: 916-773-3664  Fx: 916-773-4784
Project Manager: Phone #: Electronic Data Deliverables Requ . 2
TONY CHOI Sty So- T 70 1 1M ggga;‘l.u#; 0303064  Email Address: Mcu/fﬁmm
Company/Address: _ Fax #: ; :
2 100 KOUS STREET, S(.L-FZ"E.‘-! Location .D.#:
EMERYY ILLE: CA THe0E L1050 Z {
ANALYSIS REQUEST Page of
Project Number/P.O#: Project Name: @ Wet X Bin# c?
LSy S . o [ ] £] Loxy
=~ o _ Total '\E/ Due Date:
- — ; : © & m o -
Project Location: Sampler Signature: S o S Ng] N j/z,/
p— (=] =l ol ) =
— =——of : s|2] g
e 8 & 21218 P &
etho ; ® _ L = B ~ = X &
\ . E = ~|E]l<] o £ =
Sampling Container PrasaREd Matrix L_‘% 5|82 & E g % HRIE @ A5 EE £
gle|ela|z|e elgls|e|3 Z|RIRS ”
Sample 28|58 E18] _|2lzl2l 83|28 |1 <
Slglg2|c|S Tz ElE|e|s 2] |N]3] &S e
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Protocols

Prior to purging and sampling a well, the static water level is measured to the nearest 0.01
feet with an electronic water sounder. After measuring the depth to water and checking
for floating product, the monitor wells are purged and a sample collected from each well.
The pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge water are measured during well
purging. Groundwater is sampled after three consecutive pH, temperature, and
conductivity readings have been measured to within 15% of one another or until
approximately three casing volumes have been purged. Reading are taken at least three
minutes apart. Groundwater samples are then collected using new, disposable
polyethylene bailers or by using low flow sampling techniques with new, disposable
tubing (flow rates < 0.5 liters per minute). Care is taken to minimize volatilization when
transferring groundwater into appropriately preserved sample containers for volatile
organic compounds. After labeling, samples are placed in a cooler containing ice and
transported using chain-of-custody procedures to a state certified analytical laboratory.



